MULTI-PURPOSE LCD DISPLAY
MU-151C
Your Local Agent/DealerYour Local Agent/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya 662-8580, JAPANNishinomiya 662-8580, JAPAN
Telephone :Telephone : 0798-65-21110798-65-2111
faxfax 0798-65-42000798-65-4200::
FIRST EDITION  :FIRST EDITION  : JULJUL .. 20042004Printed in JapanPrinted in JapanAll rights reserved.All rights reserved.

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
DC specification
LCD Display Unit MU-151C − 1
AC specification
SP19-00101 001-403-170 For DC
Spare Parts*
SP06-01301 001-403-800
1 set
For AC
CP19-00100 000-012-630 For DC
(MJ-A3SPF0025-035) Installation Materials*
CP06-01400 000-012-637
1 set
For AC (CP06-01401)
FP19-00801 001-410-510 1 set Without hanger
Accessories*
FP19-00702 008-540-740 1 set With hanger
Option
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
3COX-2P-6C 5M 000-146-500 1 Cable length: 5 m
Cable Assy
3COX-2P-6C 10M 000-146-501 1 Cable length: 10 m
Hanger Kit FP19-00900 001-410-540 1 w/knob, self-tapping screws
Hood Kit FP06-01301 001-403-820 1
* = See packing list at the end of this manual.
 1
1 MOUNTING
Refer to the outline drawing at the end of this manual for mounting dimensions.
Note: The surface of the LCD monitor is made of glass. Handle it with care.
1.1 Display Unit
The display unit may be mounted on a desktop or flush mounted in a panel.
When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:
• Locate the unit out of direct sunlight.
• Select a location where the display can be easily viewed and the controls can be easily
operated.
• Leave sufficient space around the unit for servicing and maintenance. See the outline
drawing for minimum servicing space.
• The unit weighs approximately 7.5 kg (flush mounting)/8.5 kg (desktop mounting). Be
sure the mounting location is strong enough to support the weight of the unit.
• Locate the unit away from areas subject to water splash and rain.
 2
Flush mounting
See the outline drawing at the end of this manual for mounting dimensions.
CAUTION
Hold the hard cover and display unit
together when lifting the display unit.
The display unit may fall if only the
hard cover is held.
1. Remove the hard cover from the unit.
2. Using the paper template supplied in the installation materials, make a cutout in the
mounting location.
3. Set the display unit to the cutout, and fasten it with four self-tapping screws (5x40,
supplied as accessories).
Note: Hex head bolts may also be used to fasten the display unit. However, their lengths
must be 10 mm longer than the wall thickness.
Waterproofing property: IP20
Waterproofing property: IP25
30
130
Panel cover
Mounting dimensions
4. Attach the panel cover (supplied as accessories) to the display unit at the locations
shown in the drawing above.
5. Attach the hard cover to protect the LCD.
Note: If necessary, coat gap between the mounting panel and the display unit chassis with
sealing material.
 3
Desktop mounting
The display unit with hanger can be mounted on a desktop. If you purchased the unit
without hanger, order the optional hanger kit (Type: FP19-00900, Code No.: 001-410-540).
Contents of hanger kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
Hanger FP19-00901 001-410-550 1
Knob bolt FP03-09204 008-523-650 2
Self-tapping screw 5x20 000-802-081 4
Mounting procedure
1. Fasten the hanger to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (supplied).
2. Screw knob bolts into the hanger, set the unit to the hanger, and tighten the knob bolts.
3. Attach the hard cover to protect the LCD.
Knob bolt
Hanger
Desktop mounting
 4
Hood (option)
When it is too bright in the daytime, use the optional hood kit (Type: FP06-01301, Code No.:
001-403-820) to shade the screen.
Contents of hood kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
Hood 06-024-2402 100-320-460 1
Fixing plate 06-024-2403 100-320-471 4
Cosmetic screw M3x6 000-150-356 4
Upset screw M5x25 000-808-427 4
Hex nut M5 000-863-108 4
Flat washer M6 000-864-129 4
Spring washer M6 000-864-260 4
1. Desktop mounting: Fasten the fixing plates to the fixing holes with four upset screws
(supplied), four flat washers (supplied), four spring washers (supplied) and four hex nuts
(supplied).
Flush mounting: Fasten the display unit to the mounting location, and then attach the
fixing plates with four self-tapping screws.
Upset screw
Fixing plate
Hex nut
Fixing hole
Spring washer
Flat washer
2. Attach four panel covers (supplied as accessories) to the display unit.
3. Locate the hood over the display unit (the hood is outside of the fixing plates).
4. Fasten the hood to the fixing plates with four cosmetic screws (supplied).
 5
2 WIRING
2.1 Wiring
Connect equipment to the MU-151C by referring to the drawings in this section and the
interconnection diagram at the back of this manual. A cable with a connector at both ends is
provided to connect equipment.
General-purpose monitor
To use the MU-151C as a general-purpose monitor, connect equipment with the optional
cable assy, 3COX-2P-6C (5 or 10 m). In this case do not connect a navigator to the NMEA
port. Nav data is output through the D-SUB 25P connector.
12-24 VDC (MJ-A3SPF0025-035, 3.5 m)
or 100-220 VAC (DPYCY-1.5*)
Ground Terminal
3COX-2P-6C
(5/10 m)
FCV-1200L/1200LM: INTERFACE UNIT
CH-250, CH-270: INTERFACE UNIT
GD-280/380/680:DISPLAY UNIT
CSH-5L/8L: PROCESSOR UNIT
FR-1500 MARK-3: Connector on RGB BUFFER board in the display unit
CI-68/88: Connect to
RGB OUT
EXT VIDEO
MONITOR1 MONITOR2or
RGB IN port
RGB OUT
CN-A1 port in the control unit with the conversion cable
port
port
port
port
(66S1242, 0.3 m)
Note: Even when the power switch is off, the electric current flows slightly. Connect the
power line via a double-contact breaker.
Note: If one line of AC is grounded, connect one line to the “C” (Common) terminal and the
other line to the “H” (Hot) terminal.
*: Solder connector SRCN6A13-3S (supplied in installation materials) to the power
  cable (DPYCY-1.5 (Japan Industrial Standard) or equivalent).
21
3
Connector Housing
Screw
Clamp Tighten
set screw
Connect to
"1" and "2".
Solder Side
Armor
4-6 cm